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	Stakeholder Comments: Green-e California Green Pricing Standard

Green-e Renewable Energy Certification Program




Below are the comments received by Green-e in response to the Green-e California Green Pricing Standard as proposed on July 1, 2004.  

Reference Documents: 

1. Green-e California Green Pricing Standard as proposed on July 1, 2004 


2. Second Electronic Comment Form: Green-e California Green Pricing Standard

The following organizations/individuals provided comments on the Green-e California Green Pricing Standard during the first comment period July 1 – July 30, 2004.  

	Name of Organization
	Type of Organization

	3 Phases
	Competitive Electricity Marketer

	California Energy Commission (CEC) Renewable Energy Program
	State Energy Agency

	City of Palo Alto Utilities
	Municipal Utility

	Dan Adler
	Individual

	Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E)
	Investor Owned Utility

	Pasadena Water and Power (PWP)
	Municipal Utility

	Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD)
	Municipal Utility

	The Utility Reform Network (TURN)
	Consumer Advocate


The following comments were submitted in response to the Green-e California Green Pricing Standard as proposed July 1, 2004:

General Comments

PWP’s Comments: Generally, it is of paramount importance to munis to retain local control - that is, the local governing boards are best situated to develop policies and standards that are appropriate for the citizen/owner/customers they represent. As a consequence, munis are hesitant to adopt standards that erode local decision making.

 

Another background issue of profound importance is our history. Unlike IOU's, munis have not historically been forced to purchase renewable supplies nor were they forced to divest their generating assets under AB1890. As a consequence, munis are starting with two disadvantages: (1) many do not have significant amounts of renewable supply in their current portfolio due the historical high costs of such resources; and, (2) most munis are fully resourced, including planning reserves, and therefore can only increase renewable supplies by using them to meet load growth or by divesting existing thermal generation (often precluded by financing restrictions). 

Despite the fact that Pasadena's approved RPS mimics the State's current targets for 2010 and 2017, PWP does not agree with the fundamental premise that it must adopt renewable standards that meet or exceed those adopted by the State Legislature or CPUC. 

There are several assumptions or principals in the Accreditation Criteria that logically follow that premise, and which PWP does not agree with:

1) Exclusion of hydroelectric resources from eligibility

2) Exclusion of existing (pre-1997) resources from eligibility

3) Exclusion of resources used to meet the RPS target from eligibility

 

PWP has a small, low impact hydro facility (certified by the CEC as renewable) that has been operating for over 100 years. It would fail both 1 and 2 above.
PWP's RPS specifically anticipates the use of green-rate revenues to help offset the added cost impacts of meeting the RPS targets, and therefore contribute to the on-going successful implementation of the program. In other words, if our standard rates increase dramatically due to the RPS program, we believe our local governing board would be pressured to back off on implementing it.
Green-e Staff Response: This recommendation is below Green-e minimum national standard requirements and cannot be put forth as a suggested change.  However, please note that hydropower facilities whose output is equal to or less than 30 megawatts or that are certified by the Low Impact Hydropower Institute (LIHI) are considered eligible renewable resources in the Green-e California Green Pricing Standard as proposed July 1, 2004.  
Introduction (Untitled)

Reference: Page 1, Lines 10 – 19

PG&E’s Comments: It should be clear in the Standard that participation in the stakeholder process does not in any way obligate participants to offer Green-e products.  PG&E requested the following change (in italics): 

“Organizations involved in the stakeholder process are supportive of the goals of the Program, are committed to upholding the standards represented by the Program’s criteria, and agree to help enforce those standards by notifying CRS, host to the Program, of any instance when an Accredited Program fails to meet the Program standards adopted by the California stakeholders group.  Utilities involved in the stakeholder process are not obligated by their involvement in the process to offer Green-e accredited programs.”

Green-e Staff Response:  We have revised the draft to include this suggested language because we believe that it is a clarifying statement that does not affect the intent of the criteria. 

Resource Content  
Reference: Item c., Hydropower; Standard as proposed on July 1, 2004, Page 1, Lines 30 – 34  

Dan Adler’s Comment: Hydropower definition: to my knowledge, the LIHI exemption is not present in the definition of RPS-eligible technologies. It makes little sense, in my mind, to allow technologies to participate in a green pricing program that will not be credited towards the state’s overall renewable energy goals. (We discussed in May the possibility of amending the RPS definition, but to my knowledge this has not yet happened.)

Green-e Staff Response: This recommendation is below Green-e minimum national standard requirements and cannot be put forth as a suggested change.  Green-e does not allow RPS renewables to be used toward green pricing programs.  

CEC’s Comment: The draft states that the "Resource Content" list is intended to be at least as strict as eligibility for the RPS, but this may not be true for hydro and biomass as currently drafted.  While the criteria for hydropower seem sound, the draft is also not consistent with the RPS. The challenge here is that we suspect there may be cases where a new or repowered hydro project could be certified by the Low Impact Hydropower Institute, but not meet RPS eligibility criteria that the project create no new or increased appropriation or diversion of water.

TURN’s Comment: My proposed change relates to the eligibility of hydro resources.  The current proposal would allow LIHI-certified hydro to count regardless of facility size or type.  This proposal directly contradicts the statement that "the above list is intended to be at least as strict as the list of resources eligible for the state Renewable Portfolio Standard."  As you are probably aware, hydro facilities larger than 30 MW are categorically barred from eligibility under the California RPS.  Moreover, new hydro (except for "conduit hydro") should be prohibited under the current law (I am aware that the CEC has reached a different conclusion, but the CEC is going to conform its eligibility definitions to my description either voluntarily or as the result of the language changes contained in SB 1478). 

Green-e should not allow resources that are ineligible under the California RPS to be eligible for use in a Green Pricing program.  I would therefore urge that the 30 MW limitation be binding on all hydro, and that hydro eligibility rules be generally linked to those used for California RPS purposes.  If Green-e wants to add conditions (LIHI certification) to the California RPS program rules, I would have no objections.

Green-e Staff Response: CEC’s and TURN’s comments are included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff believes that LIHI certification is more rigorous and stricter than the 30 MW limitation.  Green-e standards typically allow for hydropower whose output is equal to or less than 30 megawatts or that are certified as low impact by the Low Impact Hydropower Institute.  While we realize that facilities of greater than 30 MW capacity are not eligible for the California RPS, we believe that the LIHI certification process is rigorous and is a better indication of environmentally superior performance than is the 30 MW standard.  We are confident that the environmental community supports the LIHI standard.  Therefore, Green-e staff recommends allowing LIHI-certified facilities to qualify even though the state RPS does not recognize LIHI.  

PG&E’s Comment:  All new hydropower undergoes extensive environmental review by federal and state agencies during licensing proceedings and has to demonstrate that there is no adverse impact.  These new facilities should also qualify under the standard.

Green-e Staff Response: This recommendation is below Green-e minimum national standard requirements and cannot be put forth as a requested change.  Green-e standards allow for hydropower whose output is equal to or less than 30 MW or that are certified as low impact by the Low Impact Hydropower Institute.  

Reference: Item d., Solar; Standard as proposed on July 1, 2004, Page 1, Line 36 
PG&E’s Comment: There are solar thermal electric generation projects that co-fire with a small amount of natural gas.  These projects should be eligible renewable resources. Added text such that Item d. reads as follows (change in italics):

“Solar thermal electric energy including solar thermal electric energy co-fired with natural gas or photovoltaic energy.”

Green-e Staff Response: This is an issue that will be decided on a national level.  The comment is being temporarily tabled and will be decided upon by the national Green Power Board and Green Pricing Accreditation Board.  

Reference: Item e., Biomass; Standard as proposed on July 1, 2004, Pages 1 - 2, Lines 38 (P. 1) – 2 (P. 2) 
CEC’s Comment: The draft states that the "Resource Content" list is intended to be at least as strict as eligibility for the RPS, but this may not be true for hydro and biomass as currently drafted. 

 

The criteria for biomass appear to be significantly less restrictive than the RPS. In considering adopting the RPS criteria for biomass, however, Green-e should know that we are finding the criteria for wood waste is problematic to implement. The difficulty is that the forestry plan cited in law does not apply out-of-state or national forests. This RPS requirement for new biomass facilities, if wood or wood waste is used, follows:

i. It must have been harvested pursuant to an approved timber harvest plan prepared in accordance with the Z'berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973 (Ch. 8 (commencing with Sec. 4511), Pt. 2, Div. 4, Public Resources Code)....

Green-e Staff Response: This comment is included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff agrees with the CEC that the additional RPS biomass eligibility details should be included as a footnote in the standard.  Complete language can be found on page 4 here:

http://www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/documents/2004-07-09_CEC-RPS-1.doc
PG&E’s Comment: A MSW conversion facility using a non-combustion thermal process is eligible for RPS, so it should also be eligible for Green-e.  Added new sentence at the end of the first paragraph in Item e (Change in italics):

Biomass:  Qualifying sources include solid, liquid and gaseous forms of biomass including:  all wood based biomass, agricultural crops or wastes, animal and other organic wastes, all energy crops, and landfill gas.  Combustion of municipal solid waste (MSW) is not eligible.  However, MSW conversion facilities using a non-combustion thermal process are eligible.  

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: Under biomass, combustion of MSW is not eligible, consistent with the state RPS definition of eligible renewable resources. However, is combustion of gasified MSW eligible, and if not, why not?

Green-e Staff Response: PG&E’s and the City of Palo Alto Utilities’ comments are included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: This comment meets the intent of consistency with the state RPS.  However, gasified MSW has never been included in a Green-e certified product.  If the stakeholders wish to include this in the criteria, it may require further Board review before approval. 
PG&E Comment: There are solar thermal electric generation projects that co-fire with a small amount of natural gas.  These projects should be eligible renewable resources. Added new text in the last sentence of the second paragraph in Item e so the sentence reads (Change in italics):

“Landfill methane, eligible biogas, and solar thermal electric are the only renewable resource that can be co-fired and still count toward the renewable percentage of a Green-e product.”  

Green-e Staff Response: This is an issue that will be decided on a national level.  The comment is being tabled temporarily and will be decided upon by the national Green Power Board and Green Pricing Accreditation Board.  

Reference: Item g., Fuel Cells; Standard as proposed July 1, 2004, Page 2, Lines 8 - 9

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: Listing fuel cells seems unnecessary, as it is a tool for converting biogas to electricity, not a primary energy resource. However, the RPS also lists it, so maybe it is required for clarity.

Green-e Staff Response: Green-e staff prefers to keep the fuel cell reference in the document in the interest of clarity.  
Reference: RECs; Standard as proposed July 1, 2004, Page 2, Lines 14 – 15 
Dan Adler’s Comment: I would not personally support the inclusion of RECs from the WECC that do not demonstrate deliverability into California from the resource in question. If power is not deliverable, California will not be able to back down or otherwise not procure nonrenewable resources to meet load.  

Green-e Staff Response: Green-e allows RECs from within the customer’s power pool or NERC region to be combined with an equivalent amount of system power to be treated as renewable energy.  The energy delivered with the REC may originate in or be delivered into the same power pool or NERC region as the customer.  To require the REC to remain bundled with the electrons from the facility that generated the REC would not be consistent with this national policy.  Further, there may not be a meaningful way to verify that electricity from a specific out-of-state facility was delivered into California.  To require that the electrons from the facility that generated the REC be delivered into California would effectively change the proposed sourcing boundary from WECC to California.  Green-e prefers to allow the use of unbundled out-of-state RECs, so long as the vendor discloses the geographic source of the RECs to the customer.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Maintain the criteria as proposed in the July 1, 2004 draft.     

California Senate Bill 1078 California Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) Program

Reference: Pages 2 – 3, Lines 26 (P. 2) – 2 (P. 3) 

PG&E’s Comment: It should be clear that all utilities offering Green-e products under the subject Standard must meet the SB 1078 RPS regardless of their legal requirement to do so.  This revision will ensure all utilities offering Green-e programs meet the same portfolio standards. Deleted last sentence of the first paragraph and replaced it with the following sentence:

“All utilities (e.g. investor owned utilities, municipal utilities, irrigation districts, etc.) must meet the RPS contained in SB 1078 as a threshold requirement to offering accredited Green-e programs regardless of the utilities’ legal requirements under SB 1078 to meet the RPS.” 

Green-e Staff Response: This comment is included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff supports this comment and believes it is a clarification of the intent of the criteria.

SMUD’s Comments: 

What is the definition of existing?  This section is unacceptable to SMUD as it does not allow us to use ongoing long-term contracts or resources that were bought, built or repowered specifically to serve Greenergy.  

Green-e Staff Response: It is not the intent of this section to exclude facilities that were brought online in the past to serve green pricing programs.  Green-e staff have clarified this section as follows and included the revised language is presented on the Electronic Comment Form.  

“The following types of renewable energy generation are not eligible for Green-e accreditation:

· utility contracts for renewable energy which began prior to Green-e Accreditation or utility-owned renewable generation which began operation prior to Green-e Accreditation, except such contracts or facilities that were used in utility green pricing programs; or 

· renewable energy generation used to meet any mandatory requirement to construct or contract for renewable energy (e.g. a renewable portfolio standard (RPS) or an environmental compliance program which ties construction of the renewable to the approval of another activity or project).”

TURN’s Comment: The exact wording of my change is not important.  What is important is to explicitly note that no RECS are eligible if they are the result of PURPA contract deliveries that count towards utility RPS compliance.  This issue continues to crop up in California, so I would appreciate making this prohibition explicit for existing QFs under PURPA contracts.  TURN recommends the following modification (in italics): 

"Therefore, existing utility contracts (including those entered pursuant to PURPA) for renewable energy or existing utility-owned renewable generation, as well as renewable energy generated in response to any mandatory requirement to construct or contract for the renewable energy (e.g. a renewable portfolio standard (RPS) or an environmental compliance program which ties construction of the renewable to the approval of another activity or project) are not eligible for Green-e accreditation. "

Green-e Staff Response: The Green-e criteria exclude any generation, whether or not it was procured under a PURPA contract, if it is counted towards a utility's RPS compliance.

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: The description of the SB 1078 is partially complete, but technically inaccurate because the law ONLY mandates IOU’s to increase their eligible renewable resources by the percentages in the law PROVIDED that the costs to not exceed the “market price referent” beyond the ability to cover the difference by the renewable portion of the public goods charge. We would recommend adding that language, and changing the final sentence of the paragraph on page 2 (Change in italics).  

The Green-e program therefore believes that the intent of the law is for publicly owned utilities to meet the 20% target, subject to the same cost limitations that apply to the investor owned utilities. 

Green-e Staff Response: This comment is included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff supports this comment and believes it is a clarification of the intent of the criteria. 

Renewable Energy and Capacity Blocks

Reference: Page 3, Lines 7 – 8 

3 Phases Comments: 3 Phases would like the Center for Resource Solutions to note that Pacific Power is currently offering a voluntary green power product in its California service territory.  Pacific Power’s Blue Sky Block product consists of 100% new content and is sold in 100-kWh blocks.  PacifiCorp offers its Blue Sky Block product throughout its six-state service territory, which includes Oregon, Washington, Wyoming, California, Idaho, and Utah and services tens of thousands of enrolled customers.  

3 Phases knows that Green-e program administrators would support PacifiCorp, if it desired to pursue Green-e certification for its voluntary green power programs, subject to PacifiCorp meeting or exceeding the requirements of Green-e certification.  3 Phases also notes that the existing Pacific Northwest Regional Criteria include a 100 kWh, rather than a 150 kWh, block minimum, as stated below:

“Increments of 100kWh or greater.  Energy blocks offered to customers within the context of the certified green power marketing must include at least 100 kWh and be composed of 100% new eligible renewable energy.”

The Pacific Northwest criteria also allow for increment sizes less than 100 kWh in certain circumstances.  

3 Phases believes it is highly unlikely that PacifiCorp will modify its Blue Sky Block service offering across its six states of operation to comply with the California Green-e standard.  For this reason, 3 Phases recommends the minimum increment size be reduced from 150 to 100 kWhs per month.

Note:  This comment is submitted on behalf of 3 Phases Energy only and was not reviewed with PacifiCorp or Pacific Power staff.

3 Phases recommends the following modification (in italics): 

“Energy blocks offered to customers within the context of this accredited green pricing program must include at least 100 kWh of new renewable energy supply per month.”

Green-e Staff Response: This comment is included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff is neutral on this issue, but notes that this change would affect Green-e certification standards for utility green pricing programs only, and not for certification of Tradable Renewable Certificates or competitive electricity products.  Those products have a national minimum standard of 150 kWh per month.  

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: Palo Alto attempts to target the USEPA Green Power Partnership criteria rather than a fixed minimum monthly amount. Although 150 kWh seems reasonable for a residential program, Palo Alto believes that something more aggressive but reasonable would serve as a better standard.  

Green-e Staff Response: This standard is intended for residential customers and we expect it has no bearing on non-residential sales. Green-e has separate standards for non-residential purchasers, but those standard are specifically in relation to the purchaser’s use of the Green-e logo.  

Percent of Use (Blended) Energy Products

Reference: Page 3, Lines 12 – 15 

SMUD’s Comment: To what maximum?  Greenergy would need more detail here to support these changes, including a start date and cap at 50%.  

Green-e Staff Response: This is an issue that will be decided on a national level.  The comment is being temporarily tabled and will be decided upon by the national Green Power Board and Green Pricing Accreditation Board.  

Emissions Requirements on Non-Renewable Portion of Blended Energy Products

Reference: Page 3, Lines 25 – 32 
PWP’s Comment: This is a non-starter for PWP. Green rate certification cannot be constrained by what our overall existing or future portfolio may look like.  Our overall program is intended to reduce environmental impacts from where we would otherwise be under a least-cost planning scenario that neglects "externalities".

Green-e Staff Response: This criterion should not affect utility green pricing programs as Green-e allows utility system mix to qualify as the non-renewable portion of a green pricing product.  We have clarified this language in our revised draft (See highlighted section in “Final Draft CA Criteria”).  

Product Pricing

Reference: Pages 3 – 4, Lines 43 (p. 3) – 9 (p. 4)

SMUD’s Comment: Greenergy does not support this item.  Terms are not defined and profit is a driver to expand the market category as written, this seems like a non-binding area of the agreement.  Does this mean that we have to be non-profit – what about our energy credit?  Greenergy suggests the following modification (in italics): 

“The price of accredited products should not exceed direct program costs plus overhead (including direct marketing, educational efforts and internal rate of return).”
Green-e Staff Response: This comment is included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e rules do not intend to prevent a utility from receiving a rate of return on its green pricing program. 

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: Since municipal utility rates have to be approved by City Council, local stakeholder group interests are by nature included in the community decision. Same may be said for IOU’s whose rates are subject to a comprehensive review process by the CPUC. Why would Green-e certification be withheld based on whether the utility is making a profit or incurring a loss? Often, the first year or so incurs a loss to get off the ground. The information to determine whether the program meets the cross-subsidy” product pricing criteria requires that the Board have access to proprietary financial information. Will each certified program need to have a confidentiality agreement with CRS? Note that Palo Alto already has a non-cross subsidy policy for all utility rates, not just for the green pricing program.

Green-e Staff Response: No modification requested.  Green-e staff clarified this issue through a telephone conversation.  Green-e is neutral on whether a utility incurs a profit or not.  

PWP’s Comment: At this time, PWP does not intend to eliminate fossil-based fuel cost adjustments from the green rate program, and generally would not agree to any pricing provisions imposed by external agencies.  Also, due to the integrated nature of our portfolio, it would be nearly impossible to account for cross subsidization of renewable versus non-renewable resource portfolios as we dispatch resources on an hourly basis to meet all of our customer load.  

Green-e Staff Response: Green-e does not require utilities to eliminate fossil-based fuel cost adjustments, we only require that the utility explain to the Board why they do not offer that pricing option.  This is because the Board is seeking information at this time on why utilities choose to not adopt this type of pricing structure.  

SMUD’s Comment: This is not possible in our rate structure.  Greenergy does not support this area.  Our rates don’t currently offer a fuel charge and this would not work at SMUD – besides rate setting seems best left with the utilities.  The selling power of this rate guarantee should be enough to move providers in this direction.  SMUD requests the following modification (in italics): 

“Green pricing program providers should exempt customers from fossil-fuel cost adjustments that are specifically related to the use of non-renewable fuel sources on a pro-rata basis in relation to the amount of eligible renewable energy purchased by the customer.  While this is a best practice in green pricing, we understand that exemptions may need to be granted in some cases.  An exemption will be made for utilities whose rate structures cannot support fossil fuel cost adjustments.  If the utility does not plan to grant green power customers a fossil fuel adjustment cost exemption, it must provide justification to stakeholders and the Board in their accreditation nomination.”

Green-e Staff Response: This comment is included in the Second Electronic Comment Form.  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff supports this comment and believes it is a clarification of the intent of the criteria. 

Marketing Costs and Performance Targets

Reference: Page 4, Lines 13 – 49 

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: Copies of ALL marketing materials may be impractical for some programs. A LIST is practical, but there are posters, fliers, advertisements, etc. This would require a definition of what constitutes a “marketing material”.  

Green-e Staff Response: This issue was clarified through a telephone conversation with City of Palo Alto Utilities.  Marketing materials can be submitted electronically.  

SMUD’s Comment: (Lines 30 – 37) Greenergy does not support this area, as it seems subjective with no performance standards to reference.  

Green-e Staff Response: This recommendation is below Green-e minimum national standard requirements and cannot be put forth as a suggested change.    

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: Palo Alto cannot procure the green tags for the solar portion of our program in advance of collecting the premiums. We have to take the annual total at the end of the quarter or year and purchase them all at once from the best available resource. The waiting list requirement is unacceptable.  

Green-e Staff Response: This is not the intent of this section.  Green-e staff has clarified this section as follows and the revised language is presented on the Electronic Comment Form (Change in italics).  

“Newly launched green pricing programs will not collect green pricing premiums until the renewable resource is operating.  In the event that a utility plans to satisfy demand for the green pricing product through the purchase of green tags, the utility may implement the program prior to the procurement of the green tags so long as the green tags meet all applicable Green-e requirements ”  

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff supports this comment and believes it is a clarification of the intent of the criteria.  

Dan Adler’s Comment: It doesn’t seem to me that one year is a sufficient amount of time for a utility to aggregate demand and procure or build new renewable resources. The utility regulatory process must be engaged, since ratepayer funds are at risk, which takes time (more time than we would like to admit). If building is required, the process of siting, transmission development, permits, etc. is potentially interminable. Moreover, it is unclear how exactly a utility could justify a major investment in new infrastructure on the basis of one customer – the first on the waiting list, triggering the one-year clock. Perhaps I am not understanding this provision properly.  

Green-e Staff Response: This recommendation is below Green-e minimum national standard requirements and cannot be put forth as a requested change.  Green-e feels that because a utility can satisfy this requirement through the purchase of TRCs, that this is not an overly strict criterion.  

PG&E’s Comment: The third paragraph included requirements for pilot programs that appears to restrict what can be anticipated to be normal program ramp-up.  The fourth paragraph included requirements to have green pricing program offerings for all customer classes.  This requirement would prove extraordinarily costly to implement given the vast number of customer segments defined by regulators.  It should be acceptable to restrict the program offerings to segments of the market the utility deems viable.  

Green-e Staff Response: This recommendation is below Green-e minimum national standard requirements and cannot be put forth as a requested change.  However, a provider seeking certification may request a waiver from stakeholders and the Board if special conditions exist.  For example, the Board has allowed Tennessee Valley Authority to rollout its product geographically over time.  

Disclosure and Customer Information Provisions

Reference: Page 5, Lines 4 – 12 
City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: It is feasible to list the state of origin for resources, but we fail to see the importance, especially if the mix of final resources is distributed in a complicated manner. Disclosure requirements are already covered by SB 1305. Our concern is that the Power Content Label is already very complex, and adding more information does not necessarily add clarity.  

Green-e Staff Response: This recommendation is below Green-e minimum national standard requirements and cannot be put forth as a requested change.  

Termination

Reference: Page 5, Lines 33 – 37 

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: What does “participation” in the MOU mean? Will the creators of this standard sign something, or do we participate by maintaining a certified program?  

Green-e Staff Response: This issue was clarified through a telephone conversation with City of Palo Alto Utilities.  Once the second comment period is complete, the results of the comment ballot process will be brought to the Green-e Program’s national Green Power Board and Green Pricing Accreditation Board for consideration.  The Boards will weigh the balance of comments, degree of consensus achieved, and consistency with the Green-e mission and minimum national criteria in making their final decision of whether to approve the proposed standard or whether to approve a modified version of the standard.  The final standard will then be circulated to the stakeholders for review.  Interested stakeholders will have the opportunity to add their name to the Regional Stakeholders Identification Form, which indicates that the stakeholder supports the standard.  Utilities involved in the stakeholder process are not obligated by their involvement in the process to offer accredited Green-e Pricing programs.  This group of stakeholders will act as a subcommittee for future modifications to the standard.  If the Boards do not approve the draft standard they will instruct the Green-e Staff to continue to work with the California Advisory Committee to develop a proposed standard.  

Cease & Desist Participation

Reference: Page 5, Lines 41 – 49 

City of Palo Alto Utilities’ Comment: Liability implies a contractual obligation of some sort, but clearly the cease & desist is similar to any unauthorized use of a trademark. The Cease & Desist section should have a time limit or probation period clearly spelled out, that is if the utility “does not notify within 30 days”, etc.

Green-e Staff Response: This is not the intent of this section.  Green-e staff has clarified this section as follows and the revised language is presented on the Electronic Comment Form (Change in italics).  

“If a utility is knowingly out of compliance or expects to be out of compliance, they should notify CRS immediately to enter a negotiation with the Board.  If the utility is knowingly out of compliance and does not notify CRS within thirty days, then their accreditation is terminated and will immediately cease and desist their participation in the Accreditation Program, including removing references to the Accreditation Program from marketing materials or making any other public representations about a particular product’s participation in the Accreditation program. Such an offender may also be liable for damages incurred by the Accreditation program and/or its Board as a result of these offenses.”

Green-e Staff Recommendation: Green-e staff supports this recommendation and believes it is a clarification of the intent of the criteria.  
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